

Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee**Monday, 15 July 2024**

REPORT TITLE:	BUDGET MONITORING AND BUDGET SETTING PROCESSES
REPORT OF:	DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out how the 2024/25 budget will be monitored through the Committee system, which will facilitate the Policy and Services Committees (the Committees) to take ownership of their specific budgets and present appropriate challenge and scrutiny of Officers on the management and performance of those budgets.

The concurrent activity of budget setting for 2025/26, and how this will be approached, is also set out in this report; incorporated in which are:

- revisions to the approved Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) – the formulation of savings proposals and presentation of pressure/growth items
- the application of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) principles that underpin the budget process and decision-making, with links to the Council Plan
- how savings plans are to be configured
- considerations of requisite consultation exercises
- the role of the Finance Working Group

This matter relates to all Wards within the Borough and is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee:

1. Note the process for in-year monitoring of the 2024/25 budget.
2. Note the proposed approach to 2025/26 budget setting and the key assumptions that will be used.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

- 1.1 The 2024/25 Council budget was agreed at Full Council on 26 February 2024. This budget was made up of savings proposals, pressures/growth items and funding that were based on actual known figures or best estimates available at the time. At any point during the year, these estimated figures could change and need to be monitored closely to ensure, if adverse, mitigating actions can be taken immediately to ensure a balanced budget can be reported to the end of the year.
- 1.2 The Council has a legal responsibility to set an annual balanced budget, which sets out how financial resources are to be allocated and utilised. In order to successfully do so, engagement with members, staff and residents is undertaken. The recommendations in this report inform that approach.
- 1.3 Managing and setting a budget will require difficult decisions to ensure that a balanced position can be presented. Regular Member engagement, which this report forms part of, is considered essential in delivering effective governance and financial oversight.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

- 2.1 The proposals set out in this report are presented to allow for efficient and effective budget monitoring activity that can be conducted in a timely manner. As such, it is considered that to meet the business needs and address the challenges that the Council faces that no alternative options are viable or appropriate at this time.
- 2.2 Not engaging with the Committee at this time, on the matters set out, was an option that was available, however it is considered that involvement of Committees as soon as practical after the agreement of the 2024/25 budget will best assist in delivering the benefits detailed in paragraph 2.1.
- 2.3 In the event of the Section 151 Officer determining that a balanced financial position could not be presented, the Section 151 Officer would be required to issue a section 114 notice and report this to all Members of Full Council. The outcome of which could result in intervention by the Government.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Budget Monitoring Process

- 3.1 On 26 February 2024 Full Council approved the 2024/25 budget, which included significant budget savings/efficiencies (details provided at Appendix A) in order to present a balanced position for the year.
- 3.2 The calculation of the 2024/25 budget was prepared using known figures or best estimates available at the time. At any point during the year, internal or external factors may influence a change in these estimates which could either have a

favourable or adverse impact on the ability to deliver a balanced position at financial year-end.

- 3.3 In order to ensure that a balanced position can be achieved, it is imperative that a robust process for monitoring and managing the budget is in place.
- 3.4 An internal officer governance process is in place, in line with past activity, to scrutinise and challenge budget performance in advance of financial forecasts being presented to the Committees. This process includes:
- Officers responsible for managing budgets (Budget Holders) should regularly examine financial data and transaction records within the Oracle finance system to ensure their accuracy and completeness.
 - Budget Holders and finance staff should convene frequent meetings to rigorously assess current income and expenditure levels, as well as determine future financial obligations. This analysis will facilitate the provision of dependable forecasts within the Oracle EPM finance system.
 - Directorate Management Team (DMT) review of the outcomes of the budget holder and finance staff meetings.
 - Scrutiny and challenge by DMTs as to the robustness of the figures and forecast presented in the context of Directorate-wide activity.
 - DMT agreement on appropriate remedial action where necessary.
 - Operational Performance Group (OPG) review and challenge of the forecast position.
 - Progress on approved savings items monitored through OPG.
 - Regular updates to Strategic Leadership Team for Senior Officer scrutiny and agreement on latest Council financial position.
 - Referral and/or escalation to SLT of potential financial pressures to provide organisational oversight in conjunction with other corporate initiatives.
 - Presentation to Committees.
- 3.5 To facilitate an understanding of income and expenditure levels against operational activities, Appendix B of this report provides the Committee with a detailed breakdown of their 2024/25 budgetary status, organised by functional area.
- 3.6 Once the Annual Budget and related policy framework is approved, it becomes the Council's decision and is effective immediately in respect of the relevant financial year in scope. The Council's Constitution provides that Policy and Service Committees and Officers are required to implement the Council's budget and policy framework as set out at Budget Council. In normal operating conditions, a Policy and Service Committee may only take decisions which are fully consistent with the Council approved budget and policy framework. Chief Officers must ensure that no commitments are made that would result in an approved budget being exceeded.
- 3.7 Each Committee will be responsible for:
- Ensuring that the committee budget is utilised effectively and responsibly and remains within the relevant budget envelope,
 - Implementing corrective measures, when appropriate, to address any adverse financial situations that may arise during the fiscal year. Such actions could include curtailing expenditure or reassessing spending priorities.

- 3.8 Policy and Resources Committee will be responsible for ensuring that the entire budget will be in balance, including providing mitigating actions to bring the budget back in line from any adverse variance position that may be forecast, which may take the form of providing direction to other Service Committees. Policy and Resources Committee will be responsible for advising Full Council on organisation-wide financial activity.
- 3.9 To enable the Committees to manage and monitor budgets effectively in-year, a suite of detailed information will be provided on a quarterly basis, comprising:
- A report monitoring the revenue budget, including the most recent full-year financial forecast and evaluation.
 - Full list of budget savings proposals and the progress for their achievement.
 - A report monitoring the capital budget, including the most recent full-year financial forecast and evaluation.
 - Other specific financial information relevant to the individual committee's decision-making process.
- 3.10 This information will be made available at the earliest committee meeting, following the quarter end and completion of the internal governance process, detailed in paragraph 3.4. The anticipated timetable for reporting quarterly financial information to committee is:
- Quarter 1 (1 Apr – 30 Jun): July 24
 - Quarter 2 (1 Jul – 30 Sep): November 24
 - Quarter 3 (1 Oct – 31 Dec): February 25
 - Quarter 4 (1 Jan – 31 Mar): June 25
- 3.11 Each Committee should have established a Budget Oversight Panel to facilitate regular space to review the budget position in between scheduled committee meetings during stages of the financial year.
- 3.12 The Budget Oversight Panel will comprise the Committee Chair and Spokespersons, the relevant Director and Assistant Directors (as required), Finance and Democratic Service representative.
- 3.13 The purpose of this group is to:-
- Ensure that Members are receiving the most current financial data and are monitoring the budget throughout the year.
 - Question the Director on implications of the financial data ahead of the scheduled Committee meeting.
 - Seek further information from the Director/Assistant Director where necessary.
 - Make reasonable requests for certain additional information to facilitate strategic decision-making.
 - Make links between financial performance and activity, to inform decision-making of the Committee.
 - Inform the process of efficiency target setting and monitor performance against delivery of efficiency targets agreed.
- 3.14 The Committees have the autonomy (subject to delegation levels) to enact budget virements (transfers) from one function to another within their overall committee

budget envelope. Virements will also need to be agreed by the Section 151 Officer as there are certain conditions where budgets are not allowed to be transferred for the purposes of gaining a specific benefit.

- 3.15 The Committees will be responsible for containing net expenditure within their overall budget envelope and not overspending. Where an adverse variance is forecast, each committee will be required to take remedial action, with detailed plans and timeframes, to bring the budget back in line and ensure that overspends are mitigated. Where a committee has taken all possible steps for remedial action and is unable to fully mitigate an overspend, this must be reported to the Policy and Resources Committee who will then take an organisational-wide view of how this adverse variance will be managed. There must be immediate action agreed to ensure a deliverable, balanced forecast position can be reported, and this will be monitored on a regular basis by the Policy and Resources Committee.
- 3.16 Whilst each committee is required to remain within its annual budget envelope, situations may transpire that demonstrate an in-year favourable forecast variance being reported to a Committee. Committees wishing to use any forecast underspend, must have approval from the P&R Committee.
- 3.17 The Council must not be in a situation where one Committee is forecasting an overspend, unable to mitigate it, and another Committee is forecasting an underspend and takes a decision to utilise this for unplanned growth purposes. The Policy and Resources Committee will be responsible for ensuring that operating in silos does not occur and that resources are aligned to Council objectives at all times.
- 3.18 The Policy and Resources Committee has ultimate responsibility for taking any necessary steps required to ensure a whole Council budget can report a balanced position throughout the year. The Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, will be responsible for ensuring that any budget actions, proposals and mitigations are achievable and legal.
- 3.19 The Finance Working Group will meet to support the Policy and Resources Committee in its aims of providing strategic direction to the operation of the Council, to maintain a strategic overview of budgets and to provide a coordinating role across all other service committees through a 'whole council view' of budget monitoring.

Budget Setting Process

- 3.20 The process for setting the budget for 2025/26 will commence immediately, building on the MTFP that was approved by Full Council on 26 February, as recommended by Policy and Resources Committee.
- 3.21 The most recent version of the MTFP contains a number of financial pressures and savings for 2025/26 (and beyond) that illustrate a budget gap of £3.191m. The budget setting process will need to close the budget gap, which will fluctuate during 2024/25 subject to further information and analysis of potential financial pressures as well as obtaining clarity on government and other funding available to the Council.
- 3.22 Included within the MTFP for 2025/26 is a suite of proposals for consideration in the proposed budget setting process. Officers will develop business cases for these proposals which will be shared with the regular committee Budget Oversight Panel meetings, concurrently serving as budget workshops for the Committees.
- 3.23 The budget workshops, a number of which will be convened between now and August in line with individual committee requirements, will allow current budget intelligence to be reviewed, challenged and modified. In order to close the budget gap, it will be necessary to consider a number of approaches, which will include:
- reviewing budget pressures with the aim of reducing them
 - reviewing income streams to ensure that maximum benefits are being obtained and that achievable targets are set.
 - reviewing opportunities for budget efficiencies and savings
- 3.24 It is considered vital that clear direction is given by Policy & Resources Committee to each Committee in respect of their budget setting objectives. To facilitate this, it is recommended that budget envelopes are constructed for each Committee to work to in order to provide a framework and clear goals to the approaches noted in paragraph 3.22. These envelopes will take account of the work of the change programme and any justifiable budgetary pressures or additional factors that necessitate strategic management and mitigation. The Finance Working Group will play a key role in this process.
- 3.25 The methodology for constructing budget envelopes will follow the convention adopted for 2024/25, whereby MTFP principles were aligned to Directorate activity through targets that:
- Will produce a balanced budget and MTFP.
 - Prioritise statutory services and objectives in line with the Council Plan
 - Ensure that non-statutory services that are not supporting statutory services will be delivered only where there is no net cost to the Council.
 - Facilitate a strengthening of our reserves to ensure we have funds for the future to support the Council Plan
 - Demonstrate an appropriate approach to corporate risk.
- 3.26 Each Committee, via the budget workshops, will be accountable for identifying, developing and agreeing reductions in pressures and deliverable savings proposals to close the 2025/26 budget gap and ensure a draft balanced budget can be considered by the Policy & Resources Committee in November 2024, to enable

budget consultation to start in a timely manner. See Appendix C for a flow chart of the process for the 2025/26 budget and timeline.

3.27 In developing budget proposals, and reviewing budget activity, each Committee must adhere to the MTFS guiding principles, including the overarching principle that all investment and savings decisions will be aligned to the priorities within the Council Plan:

1. Fees & Charges will be reviewed annually and adjusted for inflation, regulatory guidance, and competitiveness. When setting charges, the impact on vulnerable groups will be considered.
2. Capital decisions will be based upon strong business cases, taking account of invest to save principles where appropriate. Whole life capital financing costs impacting the net revenue position of the Council will be fully considered and reflected in the MTFP.
3. Service level spend will be benchmarked with suitable peer groups and regularly reviewed to ensure the principle of an efficient Council is being achieved.
4. The Council will maximise the opportunities from automation and a policy of 'Digital First' in service delivery.
5. Service reviews will be undertaken Council wide within the timeframe of the MTFS. This will ensure that operating models, organisational design and costs are subject to regular reviews and adjustment.
6. Service development, savings, and investment will be brought forward based on business cases that must demonstrate alignment to the Corporate Plan, feasibility, deliverability and value for money.
7. The Council will consult with stakeholders across the borough in forming budget proposals.
8. The Council will review alternate delivery models and seek joint working and management initiatives with regional and other partners to align to the Wirral Plan.
9. The Council will continually review its Earmarked Reserves for appropriateness and purpose. Unearmarked reserves will be brought to a level of 5% of net expenditure by 2026/27.
10. Given the challenging financial position of the Council and the need to maintain key statutory services. The Council will seek to maximise receipts from all funding streams, including Council Tax over the period of the MTFS.

3.28 Further to these guiding principles the following specific key assumptions will be used for the initial formulation of 2025/26 budget figures:

- Council Tax increase of 2.99% (1.99% general fund 1% Social Care Precept)
- A minimum 3% inflation increase within social care services (largely linked to RLW).
- 2% Increase in pay costs
- 2% Contract inflation.
- Levies to be increased in line with levying body forecasts.
- £2m contribution to the general reserves
- The financial pressures faced by the Adults and Children's Directorates must be addressed within their existing budgetary allocations, supplemented by any funding increases derived from the social care precept and any other additional grant funding enhancements.

- Any funding gap for the BCD will be met from the WGC profits in year.
- Remaining Budget Gap will be bridged from savings identified via Change Programme and Strategic Transformation activity.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

- 4.1 This report sets out the 2024/25 budget monitoring process and 2025/26 budget setting process and has no direct financial implications. The outcome of the processes will, if not adhered to or a suitable alternative process agreed, will have significant financial implications. However, the proposals set out control environments and a timeline of activity deemed necessary as part of sound financial management regime.
- 4.2 If the annual budget cannot be balanced, this may result in a Section 114 report being issued by the Section 151 Officer - once issued there are immediate constraints on spending whereby no new expenditure is permitted, with the exception of that funding statutory services, including safeguarding vulnerable people, however other existing commitments and contracts can continue to be honoured.
- 4.3 The Council delivers both statutory and non-statutory services at present – the requirement to eliminate subsidies provided to non-statutory services is considered to be a key requirement in delivering value for money and ensuring that finite resources are targeted on beneficial outcomes.
- 4.4 The Financial Management Code requires the Council to demonstrate that the processes they have in place satisfy the principles of good financial management, based on the following six principles:
- Organisational Leadership – demonstrating a clear strategic direction based on a vision in which financial management is embedded into organisation culture.
 - Accountability – based on Medium-Term Financial Planning, that derives the annual budget process supported by effective risk management, quality supporting data and whole life costs.
 - Financial management - undertaken with transparency at its core using consistent, meaningful and understandable data, reported frequently with evidence of periodic officer actions and elected member decision making.
 - Professional standards - Adherence to professional standards is promoted by the leadership team and is evidenced.
 - Assurance - sources of assurance are recognised as an effective tool mainstreamed into financial management, including political scrutiny and the results of external audit, internal audit and inspection.
 - Sustainability - The long-term sustainability of local services is at the heart of all financial management processes and is evidenced by prudent use of public resources.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

- 5.1 The Policy and Resources Committee, in consultation with the respective Policy and Service Committees, has been charged by Council to formulate a draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and budget to recommend to the Council.

- 5.2 The Council must set the budget in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and approval of a balanced budget each year is a statutory responsibility of the Council. Sections 25 to 29 of the Local Government Act 2003 impose duties on the Council in relation to how it sets and monitors its budget. These provisions require the Council to make prudent allowance for the risk and uncertainties in its budget and regularly monitor its finances during the year. The legislation leaves discretion to the Council about the allowances to be made and action to be taken.
- 5.3 Once a budget is in place, Council has delegated responsibility to the Policy and Services Committees to implement it. The Committees **may not within, normal business operating conditions**, act contrary to the Budget without consent of Council other than in accordance with the Procedure Rules set out at Part 4(3) of the Constitution.
- 5.4 It is essential, as a matter of prudence that the financial position continues to be closely monitored. In particular, Members must satisfy themselves that sufficient mechanisms are in place to ensure both that agreed savings are delivered and that new expenditure is contained within the available resources. Accordingly, any proposals put forward must identify the realistic measures and mechanisms to produce those savings.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

- 6.1 At this time, there are no additional resource implications. There may be resource requirements of any action resulting in remedial or mitigating tasks if an adverse forecast is reported with regards the 2024/25 budget in year, however these will be reported at the appropriate time.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS

- 7.1 The Council's ability to maintain a balanced budget is dependent on a proactive approach due to estimated figures being provided in the calculation for the budget, albeit the best estimates available at the time, plus any amount of internal and external factors that could impact on the budget position in year. Examples of which are new legislation, increased demand, loss of income, increased funding, decreased funding, inability to recruit to posts, etc.
- 7.2 A robust monitoring and management process for the budget is in place. If at any time during the year an adverse position is forecast, remedial action must be agreed and implemented immediately to ensure the budget can be brought back to balanced position.
- 7.3 The risk of this not being able to be achieved could mean that the Council does not have enough funding to offset its expenditure commitments for the year and therefore not be able to report a balanced budget at the end of the year. This could result in the Section 151 Officer issuing a Section 114 notice.

- 7.4 A key risk to the Council's financial plans is that funding and demand assumptions in particular can change as more information becomes available. As such, the MTFP is regularly reviewed and updated as part of routine financial management.
- 7.5 Under the system of retained Business Rates, Authorities benefit from a share of any increased revenues but are liable for at least a share of any falls in income (subject to safety net triggers) and any non-collection. This includes reductions arising from appeals relating to past years which partially fall on the Authority. These risks are mitigated through a combination of the operation of the Collection Fund and General Fund Balances.
- 7.6 Assumptions have been made in the current budget outlook for income and funding from business rates and council tax and social care grants as the main sources of funding. If there is an adverse change to these assumptions as a result of government announcements, additional savings proposals or reduced expenditure would need to be identified as soon as possible to ensure a balanced five-year MTFP can be achieved. Committees will be kept updated with any announcements regarding the local government finance settlement through the year.
- 7.7 Sections 25 to 29 of the Local Government Act 2003 impose duties on the Council in relation to how it sets and monitors its budget. These provisions require the Council to make prudent allowance for the risk and uncertainties in its budget and regularly monitor its finances during the year. The legislation leaves discretion to the Council about the allowances to be made and action to be taken.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION

- 8.1 Consultation has been carried out with the Senior Leadership Team in arriving at the governance process for the budget monitoring and setting processes.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

- 9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity.
- 9.2 There are no specific equality implications of this report regarding processes, however, it is recognised that some of the developing proposals for budgets could have equality implications. Any implications will be considered and any negative impacts will be mitigated where possible.
- 9.3 Equality implications will be assessed during planning, decision and implementation stages and will be recognised as an ongoing responsibility. Any equality implications will be reported to the Committees. Equality issues will be a conscious consideration and an integral part of the process.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

- 10.1 At this time, there are no additional environmental and climate implications as these have already been identified for the proposals agreed and submitted. However,

where the budget is unbalanced and further proposals are required, then there may be environment and climate implications associated with these that will be addressed within the relevant business cases presented to the Committee.

11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS

11.1 This report has no direct community wealth implications however any budget proposals to be developed should take account of related matters across headings such as the following:

- **Progressive Procurement and Social Value**
How we commission and procure goods and services. Encouraging contractors to deliver more benefits for the local area, such as good jobs, apprenticeship, training & skills opportunities, real living wage, minimising their environmental impact, and greater wellbeing.
- **More local & community ownership of the economy**
Supporting more cooperatives and community businesses.
Enabling greater opportunities for local businesses.
Building on the experience of partnership working with voluntary, community and faith groups during the pandemic to further develop this sector.
- **Decent and Fair Employment**
Paying all employees a fair and reasonable wage.
- **Making wealth work for local places**

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Goulding
(Senior Finance Manager)
email: markgoulding@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix A Savings agreed at full Council for 2024/25

Appendix B Committee Budget Book details

Appendix C Flow chart of the process for the 2025/26 budget setting.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Pressure and Growth Proposals

Savings and Income Proposals

CIPFA's Financial Management Code

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting	Date
Full Council	26 February 2024
Policy and Resources Committee Environment, Climate	13 February 2024
Emergency and Transport Committee	29 January 2024
Tourism, Communities, Culture & Leisure Committee	2 February 2024
Children, Young People & Education Committee	1 February 2024
Economy Regeneration & Development Committee	22 January 2024
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee	23 January 2024
Policy and Resources Committee	8 November 2023
Policy and Resources Committee	4 October 2023

Appendix A – Savings agreed at full Council for 2024/25

Theme	Option	24/25 Saving (£m)	25/26 Saving (£m)	26/27 Saving (£m)	27/28 Saving (£m)	28/29 Saving (£m)
Committee: Adult Care & Public Health						
Changing how we fund or provide services	Review of Adult Social Care cost-effectiveness	-4.800	-5.040	-5.292	-5.557	-5.668
Committee: Children, Young People & Education						
Increasing Business Efficiencies	Reduction in teachers' pension liabilities	-0.200	-0.075	-0.050	0.000	0.000
	Kingsway PFI buy out	-0.500	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
	Re-organisation of Early Help, Family Support and Social Care into locality teams.	-0.550	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Changing how we fund or provide services	Reduction in looked after children (LAC) numbers	-0.330	-0.439	-0.375	0.000	0.000
	Reducing High Cost Residential Care	-1.100	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
	Promoting Independence	-0.300	-0.200	0.000	0.000	0.000
Committee: Economy, Regeneration & Housing						
Increasing Business Efficiencies	Implementation of Corporate Landlord model.	-0.050	-0.250	-0.120	0.000	0.000
Committee: Tourism, Communities Culture & Leisure						
Changing how we fund or provide services	Active Wirral Strategy	0.000	-1.000	-2.000	0.000	0.000
	Review library provision and location of Birkenhead and Wallasey libraries.	0.000	-0.250	0.000	0.000	0.000
	Floral Pavilion	-1.300	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Committee: Policy & Resources						
Increasing Income	Increase in Fees and Charges	-0.750	-0.600	-0.450	-0.450	-0.450
Increasing Business Efficiencies	Enabling Services	-2.160	-2.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
	Cease subsidised traded services.	-0.350	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
TOTAL SAVINGS		-12.390	-9.854	-8.287	-6.007	-6.118

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

Budget Book Contents:

- A. Introduction and 2024-25 Budget summary
- B. Service area summary narratives
- C. Key Priorities for 2024-25
- D. 2024-25 Subjective and Objective Budgets
- E. Capital Budgets
- F. Reserves
- G. Agreed Savings 2024/25

A. Introduction and 2024-25 Budget summary

Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee 2024/25 Budgets

Most of the areas within this Committee report to the Neighbourhoods Directorate. The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is responsible for the following areas:

- The provision and Maintenance of Parks and Open Spaces including cemeteries and crematoria.
- Collection of waste and recycling and street cleansing
- Maintenance of Highway infrastructure, road improvements, network traffic management and operations.
- Council emergency planning
- Leading the response to the Council's declared environment & climate emergency

Neighbourhoods Directorate provides a wide range of frontline services for our residents. The Directorate is responsible for our highway network and infrastructure. The Directorate also delivers community safety, anti-social behaviour support, and community patrols and leads on the Council's emergency planning and support and management of major events.

Neighbourhood Services also manage Environmental Health/Regulatory Services, Waste & Environment Services, Coastal Protection and our Parks and Open Spaces. The Directorate also leads on the delivery of the Council's Climate Emergency policy and action plan.

The tables below breakdown and explain the financial resources available to the Committee in 2024/25.

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

Revenue Budgets

Revenue Budgets are the monies the Council allocates for its day-to-day expenditure. It is the amount of money the Council requires to provide its services during the year.

Table 1 below, highlights how the revenue budgets are allocated across the various Service Areas relevant to the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee.

TABLE 1 2024/25 Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee Budget

Service Area	Budget
Highways and Infrastructure	£6,962,223
Parks and Environment	£38,805,312
Transport Levy	£23,549,000
TOTAL BUDGET	£69,316,535

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

B. Service area summary narratives

Highways Management and Infrastructure

This area of the Neighbourhoods Directorate is responsible for the following:

- Highway maintenance, highway asset management and street lighting
- Highway Operational Services
- Highway improvements design and commissioning
- Highway network management and co-ordination
- Network operations including car parking and traffic signals
- Winter Maintenance

Environment including Parks and Open Spaces

This area of the Neighbourhoods Directorate is responsible for the following:

- Maintenance and Provision of Allotments
- Statutory provision of Cemeteries which includes Landican as well as 7 smaller sites across the borough.
- Birkenhead Park, Wirral Country Park and Eastham Country Park as well as many other parks and green spaces across the borough.
- Statutory responsibility for maintaining heritage sites and sites of special scientific interest (SSIs)
- Transport Depot, which maintains and provides vehicles for other areas of the Local Authority.

Environment including Recycling and Waste

This area of the Neighbourhoods Directorate is responsible for the following:

- Household Waste & Recycling Collection and Waste Levy
- Garden Waste Collection
- Street Cleansing and responding to fly tipping.
- Environment & Climate Emergency Response
- Tree Maintenance and the Tree, Woodland and Hedgerow Strategy

Transport Levy

This area reports to the Regeneration and Place Directorate and is responsible for the following:

- Administration and payment of the Transport Levy to Merseytravel

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

C. Key Priorities for 2024-25

Highways Management and Infrastructure

Introduce clear highways and infrastructure and network management strategy and policy including parking and Active Travel, this includes:

- Review and update highway Network Management Plan (NMP)
- Review and update Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP)
- Develop grass verges and vehicle crossing policy
- Develop new short-term parking policies outlined within the Council's Parking strategy
- Assist the Council's Regeneration team in the delivery of their Active Travel Plan report

Review current street light Electric Vehicle Charging Provision (EVCP) strategy, this includes:

- Review and roll-out on-street provision for Electric Vehicle Charging (EVC) in Street Lighting columns
- Explore opportunities for Electric Vehicle Charging in Council owned car parks
- Assist in the implementation of the Electric Vehicle Charging Provision (EVCP) strategy

Implement Road Safety Plan, this includes:

- Implement Phases 3 and 4 of the Council's 20mph speed limit programme
- Deliver the Local Safety Schemes identified within the Combined Authority Transport Plan (CATP)
- Introduce Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity initiatives across the borough

Environment including Parks and Open Spaces, Recycling and Waste

Climate Emergency & Environment Vision: We will invest and protect Wirral's environment, to be resilient to climate change and support biodiversity. We will provide excellent and accessible parks, coastline, and open spaces for people to enjoy. This will be supported by effective and sustainable waste & resource management.

Key themes to deliver Vision:

Investment in Wirral's environment – carry out a review of the Council's green and open space estate, which includes provision for biodiversity net gain.

Transformed waste management – establish new refuse collection and street cleansing provision and arrangements.

Resilient and carbon neutral Council – progress the Council's net carbon zero commitment through decarbonisation of the Council's estate and service provision.

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

Drive behaviour change – re-establish environmental enforcement and public messaging campaigns.

Community empowerment – support for voluntary groups to be active in their neighbourhoods.

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

D. 2024/25 Subjective and Objective Budgets

TABLE 2 2024/25 Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Subjective Budget

Table 2, below, highlights how the revenue budget is allocated across the various subjective, or types, of expenditure.

Subjective	Budget
INCOME	-£16,320,086
EXPENDITURE	
Employee	£15,493,117
Non Pay	£70,143,504
Cost of Care	£0
TOTAL EXPENDITURE	£85,636,620
TOTAL BUDGET	£69,316,535

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

Table 3 below, provides a further detailed breakdown of the service budgets.

TABLE 3: 2024/25 Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee – Service budgets (Objective and Subjective combined)

Directorate	Income	Employee	Non Pay	Cost of Care	Grand Total
Highways and Infrastructure					
Design & Commissioning	-£938,700	£1,007,097	£22,900	£0	£91,297
Highways and Infrastructure	£0	£410,352	£1,100	£0	£411,452
Highways Maintenance & Street Lighting	-£468,765	£3,041,418	£4,358,038	£0	£6,930,691
Highways Service Support	-£25,000	£419,614	£7,500	£0	£402,114
Network Operations	-£2,760,000	£847,257	£1,828,021	£0	-£84,722
Traffic Management	-£1,660,606	£783,004	£88,993	£0	-£788,609
Parks and Environment					
Climate Emergency	-£39,690	£290,035	£155,641	£0	£405,986
Flood Management	-£59,725	£294,985	£372,965	£0	£608,225
Parks & Countryside	-£6,517,500	£7,548,717	£4,617,566	£0	£5,648,783
Tree Management	-£58,800	£321,749	£707,550	£0	£970,499
Waste & Street Cleansing*	-£3,791,300	£528,889	£34,434,230	£0	£31,171,819
Transport Levy					
Mersey Travel	£0	£0	£23,549,000	£0	£23,549,000
TOTAL BUDGET	-£16,320,086	£15,493,117	£70,143,504	£0	£69,316,535

*Includes Waste Levy

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

E. CAPITAL BUDGETS

Capital budgets are the monies allocated for spend on providing or improving non-current assets, which include land, buildings and equipment, which will be of use or benefit in providing services for more than one financial year.

TABLE 4 2024/25 Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee – Capital Budgets

Capital Scheme	2024/25 Budget £000	2025/26 Budget £000	2026/27 Budget £000	2027/28 Budget £000	2028/29 Budget £000
Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport					
Active Travel Tranche 2	777	0	0	0	0
Air Quality Control DEFRA	40	0	0	0	0
Allotment & Cemetery Standpipes	313	0	0	0	0
Allotment Sites Expansion	24	0	0	0	0
Allotment Sites Expansion - Top Up	148	0	0	0	0
Arrove Country Park - Main Driveway Resurfacing & Fencing Work	60	0	0	0	0
Arrove Country Park - New Machine Shed & Wash Bay	79	0	0	0	0
Arrove Country Park Depot: Re-Surfacing, Material Bays & Electronic Entrance Barrier	27	0	0	0	0
Bidston Court - Path Improvements	350	0	0	0	0
Birkenhead Park World Heritage Project Team	85	0	0	0	0
Bridges excluding Dock Bridge	607	0	0	0	0
Cemetery Extension & Improvements (Frankby)	47	0	0	0	0
Churchyard Boundary & Landican Cemetery Structural	19	0	0	0	0
Climate Emergency Budget	17	0	0	0	0
Coastal Defence - Meols Feasibility Study	100	0	0	0	0

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

Combined Authority Transport Plan (CATP)	3,397	1,910	1,910	0	0
Coronation Park Sustainable Drainage	222	0	0	0	0
Depot Welfare Improvements	15	0	0	0	0
Dock Bridges replacement	70	0	0	0	0
Environmental Improvements	1,075	75	75	0	0
Food Waste	0	0	3,200	0	0
Football Goals	97	0	0	0	0
Health & Safety Equipment for Transport Workshop	21	0	0	0	0
Highway Maintenance	2,884	563	563	0	0
Key Route Network (LGF3) - Operate Key Roads / Routes Efficiently	55	0	0	0	0
Key Route Network CRSTS	586	0	0	0	0
Landican Cemetery Extension of Burial Area & Modernisation of Chapel Complex	120	640	550	0	0
Levelling Up Parks Fund-Woodchurch	13	0	0	0	0
Lever Sports Pavilion	80	0	0	0	0
Moreton Sandbrook Drainage	203	0	0	0	0
New Ferry Rangers Community Clubhouse	281	0	0	0	0
Parks and Countryside Equalities Act	419	0	0	0	0
Parks Machinery	545	0	0	0	0
Parks Vehicles	449	42	0	0	0
Play Area Improvements	59	0	0	0	0
Plymyard Cemetery Roadways	25	0	0	0	0
Plymyard Playing Field	45	0	0	0	0
PSDS Decarbonisation Phase 1	958	1,000	0	0	0
Quick Win Levy	20	0	0	0	0
Removal of remaining analogue CCTV circuits	4	0	0	0	0
Street Lighting -Column Replacement & Signage	170	0	0	0	0
SUD - Leasowe to Seacombe Corridor	3,016	0	0	0	0

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

Surface Water Management Scheme	57	0	0	0	0
TAG Bus Case-A41 Corridor North	117	0	0	0	0
TAG Bus Case-Wirral Waters outline	13	0	0	0	0
Tower Road National Productivity Investment Fund (NPIF) - ease congestion / upgrade national or local networks	52	0	0	0	0
Traffic Signal LED Upgrade	389	0	0	0	0
Tree Strategy	21	0	0	0	0
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF)	445	0	0	0	0
Urban Tree Challenge Fund	49	0	0	0	0
Wallasey Embankment Toe Reinforcement	248	0	0	0	0
Total Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport	18,913	4,230	6,298	0	0

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

F. Reserves

Earmarked reserves are amounts set aside for specific purposes or projects. Please note that approval from the Policy and Resources Committee is required to contribute to or drawdown from these reserves.

TABLE 5 2024/25 Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport – Reserve position

Reserve	Opening Balance £000
Trading Standards	23
Health & Safety Armed Forces Welfare Pathway	14
BikeSafe	8
Repairs & Maintenance upgrades on Public Conveniences	8
Frith	12
Total	65

Appendix B Committee Budget Details

G. Agreed Savings for 2024/25 for Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee

TABLE 6 – Agreed savings for 2024/25

None

Appendix C Flow chart for 2025/26 budget setting

Committee	Budget Workshops	Budget Workshop Feedback reported to Committee
Adult Social Care and Public Health	Jul - Aug	15-Oct-24
Children, Young People and Education	Jul - Aug	16-Oct-24
Economy Regeneration and Development	Jul - Aug	14-Oct-24
Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport	Jul - Aug	21-Oct-24
Policy & Resources	Jul - Aug	02-Oct-24
Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure	Jul - Aug	17-Oct-24

